1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



s
I

+-

A:E )

Kanjidic

gentleman, samurai, samurai radical (no. 33)

Pronounciation

EERCYNY

Mnemonics

e modf. j( big man standing on the ground = — jj : samurai
with hands spread, barring the way
e con. professional

e good ~ professional man j: : E

/N

Kanjidic

lack, gap, fail, yawning radical (no. 76)

Pronounciation

s HL JEY, B

Mnemonics

e man j\ with open mouth /7 . he's yawning because he lacks
sleep

- J
( & 7
Kanjidic family name, surname, clan
Pronounciation | 2 C,-2C / ¥
Mnemonics e man bowing low to the clan leader g — _EE
L e con.: low )
e N
N
| cmm— T T 0
2 Kanjidic negative, non-, bad, ugly, clumsy
1\ "\ | Pronounciation | / 7, 7
Mnemonics e person spreading arms in objection X — Z:
L e lit. bird flying under the sky — and not coming down _f%— — Z:J

4 95 1
, 3',__ Kanjidic husband, man
z§< Pronounciation | ¥-&, 11/ 7, 70, 7
Mnemonics e RS. man with his head emphasized ﬁ.ﬁ — j{
L e man j( having four arms )
4 J;{ 1
1 \ J/\ Kanjidic by means of, because, in view of, compared with
) X Pronounciation | 5.T / 1
L Mnemonics e by means of an individual N person A much can be achieved )
VA
4 1
: n
: X Kanjidic add, addition, increase, join, include, Canada
D D Pronounciation | X%, < HH5
L Mnemonics e RS. increase strength jj by speaking ] to the troops )

yijs)

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 . Ij] 1
= < Kanjidic achievement, merits, success, honor, credit
. j Pronounciation | WEE /37, 7
Mnemonics e using one's strength jj in hard work L. - good result or meri-
L torous achievement )
4 , j:L 1
1 Kanjidic tag, paper money, counter for bonds, placard, bid
A Pronounciation | 572 / T
Mnemonics e small L piece of wood 7k used for writing things in communi-
L cation )
s — N
1 ]
— — Kanjidic director, official, govt office, rule, administer
3D ‘:] Pronounciation | D03 &.% / &
Mnemonics e person leaning to the left | in his chair giving one — order [
L after another )
o l
4 . % 1
iy Kanjidic history, chronicle
5 Pronounciation | / >
Mnemonics e hand f writing what is said 1. history passes through the
L mouth ] of people A )
4 . 9& 1
- Kanjidic lose, error, fault, disadvantage, loss
: c Pronounciation | 2 L7295, 2. 8% / >V
L Mnemonics e RS. hand throwing down something: '%\ — 93 )
- .- v LlZ‘ N
o3 s\ ‘ \ Kanjidic invariably, certain, inevitable
/ Pronounciation | 272 5.9 / &
Mnemonics e something ™ crossing someone’s mind /L : it certainly will hap-
L pen sooner or later )
v
D
4 /fTJ_ 1
\ Kanjidic adhere, attach, refer to, append
=N N Pronounciation | 217 %, -5, -D.F5%, DF, 217, -2.1F, -5.1F, -5,
D.L,-DK, D%, - D0.& 0%, D% -J% /7
Mnemonics e something small ﬁ‘ to give to somebody 'f
L ® a merit cross ﬁ“ attached to a brave man ’f )

i

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2

S:f\lﬂ A:jﬂ

Kanjidic

environs, boundary, border, vicinity

Pronounciation

70, EED, N AT

Mnemonics

e go J_ to see that which is usually far away % : the border
e /army going J_ to the border to show in force jj or with a sword

J
/a N
Kanjidic wrap, pack up, cover, conceal
Pronounciation | 22.&, <5.&L / KY
Mnemonics e something wrapped /_J around something else E )
K )
Kanjidic end, close, tip, powder, posterity
Pronounciation | 32 / ¥V, /XY
Mnemonics e RS. the fruits of a tree 7k are the final result )
<

TN

Kanjidic

un-, not yet, hitherto, still, even now, sign of the ram, 1-3PM, eighth
sign of Chinese zodiac

Pronounciation

VI F 2R, 05073 E

Mnemonics

e RS. buds ~ on a tree 7K . not yet full grown

K

Kanjidic

people, nation, subjects

Pronounciation

Teh [ I

Mnemonics

e RS. vagina of a woman ﬁ from which all people come '% —

K
e many + persons ):'

e people marching J inone — (the same) rhythm

J
N <
1 2 w
N ~ Kanjidic orders, ancient laws, command, decree
4,7 ‘? Pronounciation | / L A
Mnemonics e if something  is ordered it must happen now /%\ )
AN

K

A:*ﬁ )

Kanjidic

garment, clothes, dressing

Pronounciation

CHE, XH, X/ 1, T

Mnemonics

A
e person with spread arms wearing a garment: ™ — ZZ
e con.: scarecrow on the fields

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d N
Py El
d, ° E Kanjidic stamp, seal, mark, imprint, symbol, emblem, trademark, evidence,
4 souvenir, India
Pronounciation | L% L,-U%L,L%. 7 /1>
Mnemonics e kneeling person ﬂ receiving hand — stamped approval from his
L ruler J
d % N
g Kanjidic each, every, either
Pronounciation | 8OED [ 57
"D D Mnemonics e everyone has an individual mouth I:I and feet ﬂ
L e con.: person, walk and talk )
ZS
e N
2 3 9 7N A:tt
;jﬁ:‘_ Kanjidic together, both, neither, all, and, alike, with
o > \ Pronounciation | £ 6, EH I, -8 / F3 D
/ \ Mnemonics e RS. two hands j’l‘ holding a communal bowl t]‘ ; many H‘ hands
L ﬂ‘ together )
7\
s i N
s ﬁ% A:HB Hﬁ g?é
s 26 5 Kanjidic fond, pleasing, like something
Pronounciation | 2O. &, 7., X\, . » /av
Mnemonics e a2 woman ﬁ should have a good relation with her child % pa
L woman /foving her child % ; old: ﬂB ﬂﬁ 5 )
- N
N }ﬁ A:Jﬁ
Kanjidic turn into, become, get, grow, elapse, reach
Pronounciation | %.%, 2.9, - 2.9 /& A, > av
Mnemonics e males (rotated) T holding spears i : they have completed their
L path to adulthood )
= N
% S:&f"
Kanjidic contend, dispute, argue
Pronounciation | H6<.9, W THh [/ VD
Mnemonics e fighting for a stick J with hand =L 7 or claw "™ (and tooth
L /7" and open mouth /7 ) )
d N
y o {ip
/ X Kanjidic go-between, relationship
Pronounciation | 7% / F2 7
L Mnemonics e person ’f in the middle I:F' fostering a relationship )

feF

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Jk

Kanjidic

portent, 10*¥*12, trillion, sign, omen, symptoms

Pronounciation

XX X& L/ Fav

Mnemonics

e RS. the cracking of a turtle shell while casting fortune )/t — JE
: something which was done uncountable times in the past

/

5

S:ﬁ? A:{i A

Kanjidic

transmit, go along, walk along, follow, report, communicate, legend,
tradition

Pronounciation

Dl bb, Dfc.2b, DD, OFR.95, D\, DT /| T,
TV

Mnemonics

e person /f concentrating % /4\7: on something (transmits and
propagates ideas) or someone (he needs him, thus he summons him)

e people ’f transmit ideas and traditions by talking Z\ to each
other while walking along each other

i

S:kT )

Kanjidic

lamp, a light, light, counter for lights

Pronounciation

O F-, LOLT, E6. 7, &40 /I Y

Mnemonics

e rising % flame J(
o /flame M( a man T can hold

<

A:% )

Kanjidic

old man, old age, grow old

Pronounciation

B3, 500% /0ov

Mnemonics

e person eating with spoon E (having no teeth) food he has cut
J from the fields I (therefore his back is bent J )
e RS. old man with long hair > leaning on a cane l:

fiL

Kanjidic

rank, grade, throne, crown, about, some

Pronounciation

<HWL, <HWV /A

Mnemonics

. Y
e persons ’f standing \/. : in front off the throne; it cements the
position, rank and status of the ruler

J
<
Kanjidic surround, besiege, store, paling, enclosure, encircle, preserve, keep
Pronounciation | 22 C.&, 2.9, 2.\ / A
Mnemonics e something # surrounded by something else D )
<

X

Kanjidic

reformation, change, modify, mend, renew, examine, inspect, search

Pronounciation

557-0%, 55725 | FA

Mnemonics

e remodel and alter clothes: pulling & weaved threads [

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

4 - 1
e ~— Kanjidic perfect, completion, end
5] 7] > i Pronounciation | / 57>
Mnemonics e man JC living in a house 77 : he has completed his dream and
L is settled )
7T
e | =< N
e : Kanjidic hope, beg, request, pray, beseech, Greece, dilute (acid), rare, few,
o n phenomenal
Pronounciation | 1 / ¥, 7
X
Mnemonics e RS. crossing of strands 2 in fabric of a coat m . rare and
precious material; begar with torn 2 clothes m . he's hoping for
L a better life while begging )
3
s S N
a1\ ~ jz
‘3\ s < > Kanjidic request, want, wish for,‘ require, demand
J \ v Pronounciation | & .% / 27, 7
L ) Mnemonics e the thirsty one ™ wants a lot + of water K )
I
v
e = N
o s Ay
1-—\——f— q—‘,‘ Kanjidic technique, art, craft, performance, acting, trick, stunt
—_— ﬁ Pronounciation | 9.2%, DO, b / A, o>
b\ Mnemonics e two individuals Z\ preparing herbs ** as medicine: special tech-
nique or craft
e mouth whispering Z\ to herbs 1 being prepared for medicine:
L special technique or craft )
X+
4 s oA 1
s (]
_H:— Kanjidic revelation, tell, inform, announce
‘ &‘ Pronounciation | 2.17% / 37
5D D Mnemonics e using the mouth |1 with horns s
oﬂiortuneteller reads || the future in the cracks of the burnt horns
- J
=
4 ) . *j‘ 1
ey Vs 9 Kanjidic lumber, log, timber, wood, materials, ingredients, talent
/ Pronounciation | / A
N Mnemonics o tree 7k pierced through several times ;,F falling apart in usable
L material: timber, logs )



4 R IE] 1
! 2 _ /LA
] B Kanjidic newborn babe, child, young of animals
/67 ] Pronounciation | Z,-2,- 22 /Y, = 74
Ui e 5T
L nemonics e modf. — JL )
=]
U
e N
\ N *]J
4 &= Kanjidic first time, beginning
3s</ ; Pronounciation | [ZUC.&, IZC.T, 13D, 13D, 2\ - 2%, -8 /3
Mnemonics e RS. you start to make clothes by cutting 7_,, the cloth * . be-
L ginning )
7]
e ) E N
- Kanjidic retainer, subject
= Pronounciation | / >, T
Mnemonics e RS. sideways version of eye E Q — § — @ . official
L looking down on subjects )
4 1
0y s r
' fer— Kanjidic fold, break, fracture, bend, yield, submit
s Pronounciation | 5.5, 80, 8.0,-8.0, 815 /&Y
Mnemonics e hand :J: holding an axe }:F hitting something: it either breaks or
L bends )
<

IS

Kanjidic

bundle, sheaf, ream, tie in bundles, govern, manage, control

Pronounciation

12\E, 12l a%, o, oh o | VD

Mnemonics

o RS. bag tied at both ends: % — EE

. it's contents are restrained )

e s /f_EE N
I Kanjidic lower, short, humble
’ Pronounciation | U< .\, K%, 0K . X% / T4
7 Ngm— . .
L - Mnemonics e RS. a man /f stooping EE )
gg N
‘ﬁ ;< ‘ﬁ' ; Kanjidic toil, diligent, as much as possible
717 w Pronounciation | D& &% / R
Mnemonics e work with force jj like a slave ﬁﬂ )
E N
ﬁ Kanjidic soldier, private, troops, army, warfare, strategy, tactics
Pronounciation | 2H60D /N1, ka3 v
Mnemonics ® person )L wearing a helmet Jfl: )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e [} N
e 7l sl
g I ] Kanjidic separate, branch off, diverge, fork, another, extra, specially
Pronounciation | D> 11%, .17 % / XY
L Mnemonics e cut with a knife |J into additional % //Dj parts )
7]
( 1 . 7 %IJ h
2 43 - I ] Kanjidic profit, advantage, benefit
Pronounciation | &.< /U
L Mnemonics e RS. reap grain i with a knife IJ )
4 \ E 1
5 . Kanjidic good, pleasing, skilled
’< \< Pronounciation | £.1, -X. 0>, W1, LW/ Uav
L Mnemonics e good E thing )
e ~ /N N
1\ AN ~ (Tj _ i
A ~ Kanjidic cool, cold (beer, person), chill
/ 377 / v? Pronounciation | 2® .72\, "2 %, .0, 0.0, O.°T, 0007, 2.5,
: X xT /LA
L Mnemonics e the rule 4‘1\ of the ice { )
N
Ave
e s N N
NN/ N /) .
4,_5_7——) Kanjidic labor, thank for, reward for, toil, trouble
7'7 7‘7 Pronounciation | 55 .35, Wb 3, WL T X, BX5, oh N5, BESL 5/
=%
Mnemonics e result of force j—J crowned with a decorated shop M4 do manual
L work or labor resulting in profits )
7
d —+~ 1
- A —
e Kanjidic England, English, hero, outstanding, calyx
5 B Pronounciation | I35 / =1
Mnemonics e a plant ™ carrying 9% flowers and leafs; the brave hero receives
a bouquet for his deeds; English gardens are well known all over the
L world J
4 ) % 1
: 3 Ea Kanjidic fruit, reward, carry out, achieve, complete, end, finish, succeed
57<a 7< Pronounciation | 13.729, 1379, - 3. 729, 13.CT%,-3.T%, X T/ A
Mnemonics e growing on the trees 7|< or on the fields EEI , the result of hard
labor
N\ J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 s 4%:* 1
‘;I i E Kanjidic bud, sprout, spear, germ
%‘ E‘ Pronounciation | & / 7
L A Mnemonics o grass H small like a tooth )
4 ; [—é—r 1
2/4 / Kanjidic bureaucrat, the government, organ
; Pronounciation | / 77~
- Mnemonics e irritable individual E sitting in the house ™7 of the government
L always having problems with his organs )
B
e ] S~ N
- -+
7 % Kanjidic seasons
7 ‘% Pronounciation | / ¥
L Mnemonics e time it takes for a newborn child % to be able to eat grain ﬂi )
s T a
1\ 4 ‘ {l[‘
N ~ Kanjidic cry, weep, moan
J \ / Pronounciation | 2. / ¥z
L° Mnemonics e water Y standing )\/. in the eyes )
~N
~
/
4 1
2 JD)J% s: 1))
1 7 7 7! 7 Kanjidic co-, cooperation
S IRD ﬁﬁ Pronounciation | / ¥ 3 U
- : T 7 : 7 ..
Mnemonics e thirty arms Jih working together/manage something with
L ten + people working together )
[ & s 1% )
/Zi }X Kanjidic diameter, path, method
£/ /r P | Pronouncatio 55, CHE, SUPEL, RG] 54
s__t. Mnemonics e underground streams 8 go T through narrow paths
~,
e /walking A a narrow path through the planted fields % . going
off the path will destroy crops; it is mostly a straight path leading
L you directly to the other side )
£
(€
s — N
s - Kanjidic harden, set, clot, curdle
s Pronounciation | 2°72.8 %, 7. X%, 7.0, 7.\ /O
- Mnemonics e old E mouths I:I tell strong stories; they tell them time and time
L again without change: they have been hardened )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



]

Kanjidic

printing, print, brush

Pronounciation

T5%, 5.0, 90, @2/ FY

Mnemonics

e person holding a brush ﬁ.? and a knife IJ to clean thoroughly or
to write

J
<
Z% S:7/}-jY AZ2
Kanjidic nonplussed, three (in documents), going, coming, visiting, visit, be

defeated, die, be madly in love, participate, take part in

Pronounciation

E0.5, X0, EUHS, D [T, U

Mnemonics

e symbol for the three —. centre stars Z\ in the belt of the Orion
constellation % - @ (adds a man j\ : the hunter)

o N ~
e /individual VN big hunter of the three =~ stars constella-
tion<br>; ginseng grows slowly just like the constellation’'s coming

and goings The three stars are part of the constellation; the constel-
lation comes and goes in the night sky

J
NVAN R
T
Kanjidic reign, be at peace, calm down, subdue, quell, govt, cure, heal, rule,

conserve

Pronounciation

BE 0% P25, 6585 BB TV, F

Mnemonics

o individual /\ person ] having the power to regulate the flow of

water ¥ )
N 7
H S:J%
Kanjidic circumference, circuit, lap
Pronounciation | ¥H.0 /> 2Y
Mnemonics e when the days have went J_ one full circle J%l )
\ 1
A
Kanjidic pine tree
Pronounciation | 2 / >3 ¥
Mnemonics o tree 7k in the form of g — {L\\ )
<

77

A:$

Kanjidic

graduate, soldier, private, die

Pronounciation

592, B.X%, B3, D01/ VY, Va2

Mnemonics

T
e many + men }\ A hiding under cover : soldiers in a secret
operation at last being discovered

e person drinking 90 j_L + glasses of alcohol

J
<
JE
Kanjidic bottom, sole, depth, bottom price, base, kind, sort
Pronounciation | €2 / 7 A
Mnemonics e the lowest -EE part of a building r )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- - E/‘J N
1] 37 Kanjidic bull’'s eye, mark, target, object, adjective ending
MR N Pronounciation | ¥ & / 7 F
Mnemonics e somebody who clearly I_:Ll has his arms wrapped /U around some-
L thing possesses it; he has it's place clearly marked in his mind )
Ay
- N
23 ¢ A ) PN
T, Kanjidic code, ceremony, law, rule
s Pronounciation T, T
Mnemonics e RS. bamboo slats H:H on a table )T ; something which is bend
L EHE] according to the will of the ruling men )L )
N\
- 2 ) N
1__E m:
o Kanjidic poison, virus, venom, germ, harm, injury, spite

Pronounciation

T 7

Mnemonics

e plant =£ not ﬂj: to eat or your mother ﬂi says not to eat: it's
poisonous

N\ J
d P N
N IS
/ — A Kanjidic wish, sense, idea, thought, feeling, desire, attention
Lo 7? N ‘; N Pronounciation | / >
Y
L I\ / N—> Mnemonics e what is in the mind /L.} now /%\ )
N

5l

Kanjidic

borough, urban prefecture, govt office, representative body, store-
house

Pronounciation

/7

Mnemonics

e government building }_.— where govt. officials representing the

prefecture attach {ﬂ‘ stamps to things

S

Kanjidic

method, law, rule, principle, model, system

Pronounciation

DY [ERD, Ny, Ky, 75~

Mnemonics

~

e what people try to evade f fleeing like flowing water ¥ ; the
law of most western countries is based on the French penal law and
works methodically

N\ J
\%
A Y
/

4 R s ,;I:i 1
/2 /6/; Kanjidic breed, care for, shepherd, feed, pasture
) X Pronounciation | ¥ & / K7

L Mnemonics e hand tapping & a cow tl: to move it in the right direction )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. 7 )
y£ ] Kanjidic example, custom, usage, precedent
2[ /R Pronounciation | 7z&. X% / L' A
Mnemonics e a man ’f killed with a knife ﬁ” . serves as example for other
L criminals )
5
. EI% N
) v
- E Kanjidic stomach, paunch, crop, craw
6 Pronounciation | / 1
A Mnemonics e part of the body H where produce from the fields Bﬂ and flesh
L H is digested )
H
e s ~ N
L7 /w? ;Kd flourish ity, h I lend
Y anjidic ourish, prosperity, honor, glory, splendor
A AN [Pronounciation | 5745, WA, LA, 1145, %[ =1, 30
R T -
L Mnemonics o modf. SR — K (F5 = ~) )
N2
K
- 3 N
12 7 '/ﬁa Séa
s Kanjidic chronicle, account, narrative, history, annals, geologic period
e TN 7 \ Pronounciation | /
7N\ : ; —< ; . ;
Mnemonics e the weaving [ strings A of history put down in weaving [
<
L lines 7R of writing )

s 7= a
2 - ? E SE
g = —
4E3 Ea Kanjidic army, force, troops, war, battle
¥ ~——F— | Pronounciation | W< & / 7~
L Mnemonics e RS. chariot $ with men /j transported to war )
s . :lﬂzl—! B
z_?Tl—-l J %]] Kanjidic mould, type, model
7Jt:- i Pronounciation | 27z, -’72 /] 7 A
L Mnemonics e two hands holding a knife ﬂ:” modeling clay € )
vl
s
4 }% 1
—p 2 Kanjidic build
. BE k Pronounciation | 72.C%, 7. C,-2.C, 2> />, avr
Mnemonics e architect goes L writing i the plans before anything can be
build
L e the archaeologist finds something and goes L writing $ it down |

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



WE )

Kanjidic yesterday, previous

Pronounciation | / ¥ 7

Mnemonics e sudden flz end of the day EI )
<

A

Kanjidic

celebrate, congratulate

Pronounciation

NN EY Y,

Mnemonics

e brother R going to the altar * to pray for happiness for one
of his siblings: cause for celebration and congratulations if it comes

true

N J
.
( 2N ~
L ] H
/ JG/\ )‘2\ Kanjidic focus, government ministry, conserve
- A Pronounciation | 7?20 .4#%, I5< /&A1, >3y
. Mnemonics e see E to it that something gets smaller /}\ . economise, save
L money: primary purpose of a ministry in a province )
)Jé\
- = N
. N ~- /fEl A:/ﬂ:]
R T— Kanjidic faith, truth, fidelity, trust
2 6 cm— No— < < S~
N = Pronounciation | / >~
L E] Mnemonics e words = /D a person /]/ can trust or believe )
/f%-
“
s N N B
/§ S:(f
N Kanjidic shallow, superficial, frivolous, wretched, shameful
Pronounciation | $&.\» / &~
. . . = j/% N
Mnemonics e place with little 3& /=X water
L e water Y so shallow it can be penetrated by spears % /j/é )
~ )
7R
( [=] A} Sy ~
N\ AW i s AL
£Xe 93 Kanjidic simple, one, single, merely
_F Pronounciation | 08X / 7~
= BN N
L Mnemonics e a single insect % — E $ $ )
<
> j-_l-‘é‘ S_E‘
Kanjidic fly, skip (pages), scatter
2 Pronounciation | & .5, &.139,-L.F¥ / k
3
L Mnemonics e flying bird with wings % : % — ﬂ_W‘é )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



= ~
;ﬁ&% S:’x—m A:%
Kanjidic unusual, change, strange

Pronounciation

b5, b0, BAB N

Mnemonics

e RS. action ﬁ of a bridal bit %g;% which changes the direction of
the horse

e wet person /Tﬁ going R to change his clothes; the strange sight
of people soaking wet BT‘ walking around k
e /modf. % — ﬂxﬁ

{f

A:@

Kanjidic

convenience, facility, excrement, feces, letter, chance

Pronounciation

XD /R EY

Mnemonics

e if a man /f does more E than he has been asked: quite conve-
nient

J
< N
Tﬁ/‘] S:é/‘j
Kanjidic promise, approximately, shrink
Pronounciation | 2 3.X%, D3.8%, D2OX.®°h» [/ V7
3
Mnemonics e binding 7f\‘ words from a mouth /U . a treaty or promise )
<

]

Kanjidic

courage, cheer up, be in high spirits, bravery, heroism

Pronounciation

WL/ 2v

Mnemonics

e man 5‘% going back and forth Y fighting (using force jj ) in
the fields FH

J
o0 N
-y

Kanjidic need, main point, essence, pivot, key to

Pronounciation

.5, Hd [ 30

Mnemonics

o RS. hands J1~ around the head |1 of a child (EEEI ) to be delivered

from a woman ﬁ . necessary to deliver a healthy child

ES

Kanjidic

plan, suggestion, draft, ponder, fear, proposition, idea, expectation,
worry, table, bench

Pronounciation

DA [T

Mnemonics

7
e table which a factory plans to make of cheap L wood 7k resulting
in a legal case as soon as it falls apart

J
N
| == )
== G
4—5 Kanjidic harm, injury

Pronounciation

THA

Mnemonics

e making false measurements $ in a shop under the roof ™7 and
proclaiming [T it: injuring peoples bussiness

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



fw §
4 Sy Sy ~
N\ N H s AP
—_0 Kanjidic raise, plan, project, behavior, actions
/= % Pronounciation | ».17%, $.0°%, 2.5 / 3
. .. . )
L Mnemonics e hand j: /ﬂ’: raising something Eﬁi //J\ )
NN e
- = S ~
~ o - 3l Sl
— — ] Kanjidic instruction, Japanese character reading, explanation, read
4 e ~— ) > > 3 ~
SSD a Pronounciation | BL.2%, X.&, <A T5H /7>, F
L Mnemonics e a river “ I of words = )
= ]]
3
- ~
N B
B o Kanjidic county, district
4 Pronounciation | 280 / 7~
L Mnemonics e sovereign E part of a city B )
- ~
=1 fox
1 Kanjidic climate, season, weather, wait for, expect
2 Pronounciation | €2 %95 /avU
Mnemonics ® person 1/ fingering L. an arrow 9& waiting to put it on his bow
L |; the time this takes: period )
- s ~
1 7 IJ’L
2 o = Kanjidic navigate, sail, cruise, fly
T 1 }1‘ Pronounciation | / IV
L Mnemonics e proud captain JL navigating his ship )
1
L
- . % ~
1\ \
! Kanjidic distinction, difference, variation, discrepancy, margin, balance
e I Pronounciation | &.7, &.L / ¥
= Mnemonics e labourer T cutting up J an animal in different edible parts |
\
i]'_
- < =< ~
KA, R W SN
Z }:LJ )14 Kanjidic kill, murder, butcher, slice off, split, diminish, reduce, spoil
y ﬂ X Pronounciation | 25.7,-CA.L, 2. /Y, ¥ A1, &Y
Mnemonics e hand >< using a weapon & to kill, just like chopping off tree
L branches /T\ ; hand >< chopping off tree branches /T\ )
=
Kanji mnemonics for kentei7 15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s s N
—1A N | Ok
26 Kanjidic remainder, leftover, balance
—\/: Pronounciation | DZ.%, DZ. ¥, ZIR.5, OZ.0 /T2 ¥

Mnemonics e person deadly 5 injured from spear E wounds; there's not much
left of his life

- J

s /fj:l; N
1 34 5 H
46_ﬂ__ ji Kanjidic borrow, rent

T B Pronounciation | 7°.0% /> v 7

T
Mnemonics ® person ’f being faced with his past H : he has borrowed, now
he must pay rent

- J
4 A 1
S
Kanjidic laugh
Pronounciation | ©5.9, 2.&L />3 Y
Mnemonics e laughing makes one feel like young 9& bamboo ** )

Jﬁ 1

Kanjidic seat, mat, occasion, place
Pronounciation | LL 5 / &+
Mnemonics e cloth m and picture of mat E Ny~ %ﬁﬁ% ; broad r frame
L with cloth rh covered in leather tl_ )
4 Py . 1
1 E S/B\ A: E
_3_.2 A Kanjidic godown, warehouse, storehouse, cellar, treasury
= P Pronounciation | <5 / VD
ﬂ 4 Mnemonics e people ] eating ﬁ from the foods stored at the warehouse
L e /people }\ B packed together in a storehouse )
AN
—
4 1
| 2 th s.fh
s :’ Kanjidic grandchild, descendants
n Pronounciation | ¥Z / V ~
3 9,8 } \
L 7N Mnemonics e RS. a string A of children /a small /N child £ )
A
( s B h
==l == gl
oL —— Kanjidic sash, belt, obi, zone, region
o / r‘j Pronounciation | 8.0%, 80U / ¥ A1
Mnemonics e leather ﬁ ﬂ‘ implement worn over a tunic © 7 with a stick ITJ
L to fix the length; bottom looks like the fixing part of a belt )
s

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7 16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



fiE

Kanjidic

on foot, junior, emptiness, vanity, futility, uselessness, ephemeral
thing, gang, set, party, people

Pronounciation

BT, BT

Mnemonics

. / .
e person walking T and walking /:\E the same road over and over
again: disciple studying the same thing over and over again; in zen
one finally reaches complete emptiness

® person a walking in vain: young disciple without experience |

4 Y 1

214 5

. Kanjidic special

. ?o\ N Pronounciation | / 7 __
L Mnemonics ® a cow tl: in a temple ~T is a unique or special thing )

K
4 *@ 1

by 4/7 / Kanjidic plum

‘ Pronounciation | 2 & / /A
/_.
Mnemonics e in spring almost every HJ: tree 7K seems to be a plum tree with

L blossoms )

i
( By ~

4 12, 7N 7]

D G/A\ D )/\ Kanjidic flour, powder, dust

‘7 7 7 ’ Pronounciation | 7> A — k)L, 2, 2/ 7V
N
L Mnemonics e rice 7|< divided §7 into it's smallest part becomes powder )
<

Ik

s:JJk

Kanjidic

vein, pulse, hope

Pronounciation

FC/Ix7

Mnemonics

e hairlike branching )]/’( structures in flesh H /long 7K structures

in flesh H

N J
s N7\ N
1\) 5\ NN /ﬁ
2 /57\ \/\ Kanjidic bathe, be favored with, bask in
@ / (o) Pronounciation | ». 0%, . 0% % / 37
J ; ; 3 /N
L Mnemonics e bathe oneself in the water ¥ from the valley river )
\) ~
AAN
e
e N N
1 ‘ 2/7\10 \ ) ~ *LI‘
3\ AN ~ Kanjidic fee, materials
/¢ Pronounciation | / U 3 ¥
N i \|/.
L Mnemonics e consider the amount ’4‘ of rice 7'( one eats so as not to run out )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



/‘ﬁ ,
iy

i

S:iz_F*

Kanjidic

take along, lead, join, connect, party, gang, clique

Pronounciation

D545, 26 0h%, Dd, - dh /LY

Mnemonics

e going J_ by car E one is connected to the world; when going
J_ by car $ the wheels E have to turn continuously; move J_
a bunch of soldiers by car $ . lead them into battle

J
Tl
= 1 ~N
1 4 3 E S:J'—\l
? b KJ Kanjidic freight, goods, property
5 g Pronounciation | 722°6 [/ 7
7™ Z N\ Mnemonics e persons ’f E converting ’ﬂ: money Hin products )
A ¥u
=
- 7
N ~ | Pk
b Gl Kanjidic contraption, fetter, machine, instrument
6-)"’ ﬁ Pronounciation | 2°¥ / A A
Mnemonics e weapon or tool used by hand ﬂ made of wood 7|< )
i
3 7
297§ ~ *ﬁ
T f=— NG Kanjidic salvation, save, help, rescue, reclaim
2|8 v > Pronounciation | $<.9 / ¥27U
Mnemonics e someone seeking Ek a helping hand & )
fi )
19 K Kanjidic healthy, health, strength, persistence
| & Pronounciation | 3.5 / 7~
Mnemonics e a well built @ person /f
® a3 person ’f healthy enough to build @ things )
<
L-— ﬁi
:B. Kanjidic ease, peace
g Pronounciation | / I U
/ \ N\
J e hand —1. tendering flowers at a broad r water K place: peaceful

Mnemonics

and quiet activity; cleaner holding a broom i cleaning a wide }_b
marketplace: quiet peaceful activity

J
; -
2! 3, ] ; 52 h
5\5/:7/ \)\) Kanjidic vegetable, side dish, greens
ji 7]i Pronounciation | 7% / ¥ 1
Mnemonics e plucked & plants H : edible plants )
b

P
s
Y

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



FE

S:}iélg A:}iz )

Kanjidic

products, bear, give birth, yield, childbirth, native, property

Pronounciation

2.8, 2.FN%, 55, LT /¥

Mnemonics

. Y
e standing woman \/. giving birth to a new life EE from her womb

=

S J
/S'J_‘
e DE N
PR\ Pl
‘E DB Kanjidic chant, recite, call upon, vell
a E Pronounciation | £72. X% />3 v
- ] ; =
L Mnemonics e mouth [ with a clear = voice )
h=
( N N
N ¢ : ~ ﬁ%
g ~ Kanjidic pure, purify, cleanse, exorcise, Manchu dynasty
g / Pronounciation | & X .\, X X%, X% /&1, a3y, >
J : == 3 ) )
L Mnemonics e blue B water Y straight from the source is clean, clear and pure |

i

= <
NV L st
A O Kanjidic nest, rookery, hive, cobweb, den
7( Pronounciation | 3, 3.5 / VU
Mnemonics e birds nest (body H of flowing K feathers) on top of a tree 7I<
‘(‘a {( Y
\ L J
N 2
[ et il sl )
I 3 -
5| H] Kanjidic side, lean, oppose, regret
? 8 Pronounciation | 20, 2°b, £l / V7
L Mnemonics e person /f on the side of the law ,\J )
(&l
e = N
D o |17
Egb ) 4 Kanjidic halt, stopping
: IT L_—j? Pronounciation | £.%, &£ . £% /71
L Mnemonics e person /f stopping to look a tall pavilion = )
N N
1=
s AL, 7, N
2\1 3/ ~ > EA A+
§p— Kanjidic public chamber, hall
96 Ei; Pronounciation | / FU
L Mnemonics e place j: with decorated roof ©*7 and windows ] ; old: A:ié' )
r>
s ) 1,|:5J|; N
y 4 N,
AB /E. Kanjidic gain, get, find, earn, acquire, can, may, able to, profit, advantage,
| = o ~‘rj‘ benefit
N Pronounciation | 2.%, 2.5 / V7
L Mnemonics ® go 9 get EJI‘ something )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 1
1 8 Eﬁ 51M
] /bw' Kanjidic failure, defeat, reversal
5” J3 Pronounciation | ¥ 5.11% / /A
7 Mnemonics e knock & with money /E\ at the door of an official to bribe him:
L initiating the defeat and decline of an empire )
BX
( EE5 (57| h
- & 52 Az
2 Kanjidic ballot, label, ticket, sign
P ‘1—-‘ Pronounciation | / E3 ¥
10 9] 11 } \
3N Mnemonics e modf. 5@ . after usage the urn IJXI held by hands E] is thrown
in the fire J( . head held EEI in the fire M( : hﬁstage; after
L voting in the evening HH pallots are put on the altar 7]\ )
e
ZIN
4 HIJ 1
1-3—-—' 10 ™ — H
z ] =/ ] Kanjidic vice-, assistant, aide, duplicate, copy
5 m Pronounciation | / 77
Mnemonics e assistant carrying ink pot Fel and sword IJ of his master; he
L copies every move of his master in his sketchbook )
=4
|==)
4 o 1
2 ' 4 3}3‘
3| - l /@ Kanjidic ambition, full moon, hope, desire, aspire to, expect
"— i Pronounciation | DZ.&, %5 /XY, £V
i Mnemonics e dying C king F sees the moonrise H and looks forward to
L heaven )

[P

S:Fﬂi )

Kanjidic

land, six

Pronounciation

Bh UT, 07

Mnemonics

Zc

e land with trees 4= surrounded by slopes B defended by an army;
1.

right top looks like six / \

e /land surrounded by slopes B defended with a weapon |:_|_:|

N J
[z
- 7= N
= 2k b
p =L Kanjidic boulevard, street, town
AT;j-]_ j:j Pronounciation | 56 / A1, 1A
L Mnemonics e places :I: :I: one can go 1T through )
21—
E2)
e s s N
*5\2\ / N\ /2 iz
T:’_7 / 7 Kanjidic memorize, learn, remember, awake, sober up
E EJ Pronounciation | 813.2%, .37, .05, &% / AV
/ L" Mnemonics e waking from sleep one sees E_‘ things one has learned M7 to
L recognize: you remember )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

20

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ —+= = 7 )
f@ ﬁ. Kanjidic rejoice, take pleasure in
A S Pronounciation | KA Z .5 KA Z.F¥ / F
o= Iy i . loves singing || and maki ic
L nemonics everyone loves singing and making music 52 )
=1
j
d 7./ I\ N
e e i s:4
S fo /\ Kanjidic salary, wage, gift, allow, grant, bestow on

Pronounciation

72X.9, 7269, -IcX A/ Fa0

Mnemonics

e that which makes ends /%Q meet /El\ . salary; RS. supply line 71"

between united people ™

N\ J
5
4 1A 1
= 2 o«
g Kanjidic scenery, view
e TN Pronounciation | / 7 A
U Mnemonics e the sun shining over the capital J14 provides for a majestic
L view; it's light creates many shadows on the street )
)‘f'\
+ + 7
?'ﬁu S:én
~T— | Kanjidic tie, bind, contract, join, organize, do up hair, fasten

“”” 7\

Pronounciation

T8 0.9 Wbxd /7Y, FF

Mnemonics

= SO <
e speech of a sage 3 like threads N
events together

ties seemingly unrelated

J
|I=] 1
HxX
Kanjidic utmost, most, extreme

smﬂx

Pronounciation

55L 6 0% /91, U

Mnemonics

e take HY someone's hat IEJ : extreme behaviour most people won't
tolerate

/

=

Hi

JECYIE:
BX R

HX

AL T B R

Kanjidic

scatter, disperse, spend, squander

Pronounciation

£.%, 6567, 557, 65607, 5605, 5635 F5
5135 ) o

Mnemonics

e RS. a hand beating 2 A flax (Hi — il ) until it looks like

beaten meat ] : <i>scatter</a>

J

I

Kanjidic

obey, order, turn, right, docility, occasion

Pronounciation

YA

Mnemonics

e stream J I | of written pages E where commands are ordered which
are to be obeyed

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

e

sJoé A JE )

Kanjidic

bake, burning

Pronounciation

RLLRERE,RE TS/ ay

Mnemonics

4=
e emperor & /% /%Tj enjoying fire K
==
o fire K in a barbecue & /%Z:‘ /%"E P,

%

Kanjidic

elephant, pattern after, imitate, image, shape, sign (of the times)

Pronounciation

BT % [ van, I

Mnemonics

e elephant "M — ﬁl“l — g: — %% ; this character is an image

patterned after the real thing

- J
( 192 6 3\ ~ Jgj\i )
yj‘ Kanjidic sort of thing, so, if so, in that case, well
. Pronounciation | L7, UL2>.0, L».L, & />, x>
JYNN VWY : & meat H BT v
Mnemonics e RS. dog meat cooked on a fire : good food giving a
L lot of positive energy )
IR
AR
( 7
I%Q S:F}\
T D Kanjidic regiment, party, company, squad
> Pronounciation

T

Mnemonics

e mound B where a team of miners is working looking like many
=N

pigs 2K

e /slope B defended by a team of people }\

=

S:i\i )

Kanjidic

accomplished, reach, arrive, attain

Pronounciation

F5 [ 5, 5

Mnemonics

e place j: where sheep ﬂé arrive to graze after moving J_ : the
intelligent animals find the best places by themselves

e /man j( after he has moved J_

- J
e
- e = N
1 91o8 ’J—, ET SIJ_I\_
IH 7 Kanjidic savings, store, lay in, keep, wear mustache
g Pronounciation | 72.8%, 7.<H.Z% / F 3
L Mnemonics e storing money . in a quiet ] place )
e
AT
- N
LN ~ | 1%
. 4 % Kanjidic Dr., command, esteem, win acclaim, Ph.D., exposition, fair
J Pronounciation | / N7, X7
B ‘j - : G5 T : , )
Mnemonics e ring a bell <5- many times during gameplay; person announcing
L iﬁ? many + truths is learned broadly )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

22 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



7 N
W s /\ ﬁ}i S:L}i

/3\10 B Kanjidic meal, boiled rice

E X Pronounciation | &L / N>

Mnemonics

/7 . .
e meal ﬁ /'L eaten as an antidote against }i hunger

AR

- N
Ly 2 s: Dt
&EJ 17 Kanjidic expense, cost, spend, consume, waste
‘= Pronounciation | D\ X3, D\0.X% / &
¥ N ~ Mnemonics e money 3% H thrown out of the window: not % a good idea |
i
( N N
1\ 4 ~ {%
N s ~ Kanjidic full, fullness, enough, satisfy
Tl / Pronounciation | #.5%, A. D, A7z /<2, N
: Mnemonics e a balanced I_mﬁ diet of water ¥ and grass " gives cattle their
L fullness which is the pride of their owner )
~
N
/
=

S:% A

Kanjidic

nothingness, none, ain't, nothing, nil, not

Pronounciation

AT N

Mnemonics

e RS. dancer holding both tails in his hands ﬁ — ,4]\1{: — 3& :
his tails or not touching the ground; fire " under a bale of straw:
nothing is left after it is burned

Hi

- J
4
/3N
( = 7
, ==
'E E Kanjidic quantity, measure, weight, amount, consider, estimate, surmise
¥ Pronounciation | [3%>.% / V3D
E e Ea -
‘.- —— - .
B ~1— Mnemonics e RS. to speak El the weight %
e produce from the fields E weighed in the morning H before
L being sold )
=
( ~~7 ~7 7
SN lf’fz’ Kanjidic love, affection, favourite
LN INEN Pronounciation | W& . LW, 222 LW, . TS, B.LE, A/ 7 A
J & Mnemonics e make one’s heart /> wide 7 open and transfer it with hands ¥/
and feet &
L e /a friend R with wide * open hands "/ )
( 7

Kanjidic

salt

=
JIL

Pronounciation

L/ x>

g\—i? N

Mnemonics

e stuff under ground j: gathered by people /= used on a plate [
in a dish to be eaten by mouth

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

23

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



LT

S:*& )

Kanjidic

poles, settlement, conclusion, end, highest rank, electric poles, very,
extremely, most, highly, 10¥*48

Pronounciation

Xh.05% b 15, %h 20, XD.K X D5 XD, X
IEXTR=Y,

=R

Mnemonics

e urgency @ near a tree 7K :

final branch of the tree

rescue of someone hanging at the

e /hand reaching out to a person & pulling him up the final branch

of the tree 7|< Y,
y Bk
é M S ~
N 12 13\ \ N ﬁit S—Lﬁ
2o — Kanjidic test, try, attempt, experiment, ordeal

Pronounciation

SIAHG, DT [T

Mnemonics

e try out the formulas fﬁ which have been told = by word of
mouth

/

aF
5 N B
; l?'"i;rz S:E]lé
g 2\1 X Kanjidic resign, word, term, expression
e e Pronounciation | .8 %, WAL e
Mnemonics e RS. to depart qﬁ in a tangle of words I;XEIL ): be fired with
words

e /person running around $ using his tongue % . chattering all
the way; because of chattering the person provokes a scandal and
has to resign from the company

/

HE

PARNY

Kanjidic

illuminate, shine, compare, bashful

Pronounciation

T% (63, Chd/vay

19 1y 124 13 / \ \ \
RN Mnemonics e bright HB fire /" used to shine onto something in order to compare
it to other things )
77
-
/N
Yo —++ 1
1y, HI S: 11
N Kanjidic node, season, period, occasion, verse, clause, stanza, honor, joint,

knuckle, knob, knot, tune, melody

Pronounciation

50,50, 0oL /&Y, &F

Mnemonics

e quick Eﬂ beating with bamboo /r/]‘ stick defining the rhythm at
which a passage from a sutra should be read turning the tongues of
the reciters in a knot

e /shuttle Y going back and forth weaving cotton " in a steady
rhythm )
il
W TN ~
] 2 3 1113 \ ik
4\\ /10 \'2 Wb Kanjidic war, battle, match
\ Pronounciation | W< &, 727209, BOD.L, £ L., DAL /Y
Mnemonics e a single ﬁ individual carrying a spear i going into battle )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

7
S:éi A:ﬁ)ﬁu

Kanjidic

continue, series, sequel

Pronounciation

55, . 9535, 59X BG /IS5 . vak, ay, a9

Mnemonics

. X = .. = S .
e a line 71 of merchants T continuing to sell & /=K their goods |

i )
Kanjidic placement, put, set, deposit, leave behind, keep, employ, pawn
Pronounciation | 5.{,-8.& / 5

Mnemonics e place something straight E into a net MY )

=] 1
H% S:H%
Kanjidic intestines, guts, bowels, viscera
Pronounciation | [I6D7, D72/ F3a ¥
Mnemonics e what one finds when opening up 7% the flesh JEJ of an animal |
{ih )
Kanjidic work, (kokuji)
Pronounciation | 13726 < / F9o, Va7 UFf vl Uzl
Mnemonics e man ’f using force jj to lift heavy % things or man ’f moving
%j] things )
’,i‘éi 2
Kanjidic pipe, tube, wind instrument, drunken talk, control, jurisdiction
Pronounciation | <72/ #>
. = SR
Mnemonics e official E holding a bamboo StICk to control the crowds;
bamboo *% whistle of the policeman E. )
Eg N
Kanjidic connection, barrier, gateway, involve, concerning
Pronounciation | ¥ &, - &, 0. D%, 260, PABET [ A
Mnemonics e image of a person 9% passing through a gate F'EJ barrier 9&
closing off a gate F”ﬂ barrier 9% connecting both sides of a gate
J
F‘
N
JitE )
ﬁ Kanjidic national flag, banner, standard
2 Pronounciation | 1372 / F
Z N\ Mnemonics e somebody'’s :,E\: flag ).j)\ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ N ~N %ﬁé\ S:\(@ )
~ m- > Kanjidic fishing, fishery
/7“2\‘3\“\ /J T\ Pronounciation | $&.% / ¥3,V3v _

Mnemonics

e fish :%'\ hauled out of the water Y ; fish ﬁﬁ\'\ pursuing each other

in the water ¢

- J
N
/,%\
e =g N
<< ﬂ’ Kanjidic guess, presume, surmise, judge, understand
Pronounciation | / ¥V
'“2\ -/J\ X ) — : X
Mnemonics e priests examining the donations to be enshrined 2R at the temple
L altar, guessing it's worth )
B
>IN
4 1
1 6 %@ S%EI:l
7 ‘_:_\.{__ ;‘:. Kanjidic species, kind, class, variety, seed
Y BEE Ea Pronounciation | /243, -<& / > 2
el —I= | Mnemonics e that which makes a tree or plant ﬂi heavy H
L e /found at the centre EI:' of a plant §R )
4 iy ED 1
F] S:H%
m Kanjidic quiet
T E Pronounciation | L3-, LT.0>, LT.%%, LT.% /&1, Vav
== . =
L Mnemonics o feeling blue ' after a fight % /% . quiet, motionless and still |
e =N N = N\
N oy — ﬁﬁ S:UE A:ﬁﬁ
AN M / \/\ 04 Kanjidic opinion, theory, explanation, rumor
= = Pronounciation | £.< /&Y, A
E/ U/ Mnemonics e money EE speaks = boldest it is usually the explanation for
many actions of the mouth =
L o many / \ brothers W defending their family verbally = )
<

}ﬁ

Kanjidic

curriculum, continuation, passage of time

Pronounciation

/LUF LuF

Mnemonics

e if you stop JJ: in the woods * at a cliff side r you get a sense
of geological history: how many years has it taken for the cliff to
stick out of the ground?

J
A%
S0 =4
[ = sAL )
i& Kanjidic hundred million, 10**8

IO

J\;

Pronounciation

[ AT

Mnemonics

==
® person /f sitting tranquil with his thoughts J=. : a hundred million
4
ideas J&. may come to him

e /person /f fishing (with a fish hook Z ) in tranquillity: he dreams
of catching a hundred million fish

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



L.
145 13 1%
I\

=

AN
r = ~ B
R = B ﬁ% S:l%
2:12 ~~ Kanjidic chapter, lesson, section, department, division, counter for chapters
TN 6 (of a book)
() Pronounciation | / 7/
L Mnemonics e words = that bear fruit % later )
a
- T ~
oo ao | _ _ _ e
e Kanjidic utensil, vessel, receptacle, implement, instrument, ability, container,
P O tool, set
Nyl Pronounciation | 225 / F
Mnemonics e man j( making many vessels [ (with his tools
); dog j( or hungry big man j( barking noisily HEI because his
food receptacle is empty; dog j( or hungry big man j( wandering
L around empty vessels T )
a9
v
( == e N
NS N2, | B S: D4
] o — Kanjidic prize, reward, praise
5 E Pronounciation | 1I.6% />3 ¥
N[/
L Z "N\ N Mnemonics e money E given to show respect FEII_J to somebody )
R
—
j=|
d N N N
. £ st
”\sesa N aa Kanjidic elect, select, choose, prefer
s w JE | Pronounciation | 5.5/ £~
1 12 - . aa . -
1w "\ & Mnemonics e subservient people & going J_ to the elected official to bow
oo
together &
L e /elected person going J_ before 516 his people )
~ad
15
[ 2 9 ??%L S:j?%L )
3%10 Kanjidic heat, temperature, fever, mania, passion
{ﬂ: Y F Pronounciation | $2.\> /
?7 AN\ /4 VNN | Mnemonics e pottery B being fired /**" in a kiln
e /hand :J: holding round j:L objects which are put into the fire
PARNY
N\ J
50
AR
d N — N
21 ] *ZT'\‘ S*ﬂ_{
- 46 Kanjidic signpost, seal, mark, stamp, imprint, symbol, emblem, trademark,

evidence, souvenir, target

Pronounciation

U~ L3L/Eam

Mnemonics

e mark a ballot 3= before it goes in the wooden 7|< box while

counting the votes/wooden 7k object on the altar 7]\ : a symbol
of religion

- J
jﬁ?
2N
Kanji mnemonics for kentei7 27 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



o

S:?% A

Kanjidic

foster, bring up, rear, develop, nurture

Pronounciation

LAS /39, Vay

Mnemonics

® person )L raising sheep == to be a good E animal: raise/dog

N
J L helping to raise sheep )

&

N\

d 7\ N
A G K
2 AN L Kanjidic wheel, ring, circle, link, loop, counter for wheels and flowers
= 1 Hﬂ Pronounciation | © / U~

L Mnemonics e invention ﬁ //Ij\ (thought out) of the wheel E

=

S:HL )

Kanjidic

loom, mechanism, machine, airplane, opportunity, potency, efficacy,
occasion

N Pronounciation | 37z / &
NN
Mnemonics e lit. wooden 7|< structure for weaving f‘é%
L e /wooden 7k device on the table J L )
A%
AY
s = N
. H S:ﬂ:!
7 Ei Kanjidic volume, product (x*y), acreage, contents, pile up, stack, load, amass
R Pronounciation | 2. &, -0. &, 2. %, 2. 60 / &+
] ==
PN 2\ Mnemonics e responsible EH management of the rice §R harvest: long time

storage of multiple harvests

|

e /stuffing rice 5& in a person’'s mouth >~ until it’s full

N\ J
K )
Kanjidic record
Pronounciation | L %.5, &£.% /07
Mnemonics e write down >K in metal 5IZ : a record for eternity )
N

Bl

A:%ﬁ

Kanjidic

outlook, look, appearance, condition, view

Pronounciation

5%, LT A

Mnemonics

e modf. ﬁ — Eﬁ ; men =S seeing E from above like a flying
-
bird H£ (£ )

N\ J
4 1
0 12 /\ %ﬁ _ _ . i
g /i Kanjidic verification, effect, testing
7,\9{\ Aﬂ ‘\\\ Pronounciation | $7°L, L5 L, 7z®. 9, 7z&L [/ 7>, T~
Mnemonics e horses ;% tested or inspected under threat of arrows ﬁ )

g
N\
R

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

28 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



K

S:Zlé A:*E\ )

Kanjidic

sort, kind, variety, class, genus

Pronounciation

o<W JovA

Mnemonics

\gyw\ N\ Mnemonics o different kinds of living things: plants 51% , animals ji and men
- - .. - AY 74
L o /different kinds of living things: men j( and plants 7k )
U=
S
( 7
— i s: 2
4« g Kanjidic petition, request, vow, wish, hope
yTRED 7 Pronounciation | 27259, -’ / H
y 1?\ } \

e the beginning )ﬁ of all desires lies in the head of a man E /in
N\
his mind /L

I

Pronounciation

N\ J
A
s 7 Er. N
2" _xﬁ_ Pasu Bi S: P
4 . Kanjidic mirror, speculum, barrel-head, round rice-cake offering

BOH [ Fa v, A

Mnemonics

7
e after a long voyage through the country one can finally 5¢. look in

a metal éi\ object and fashion one's looks

N J
Pow A
IR,
( 5 = T\ h
N A ~ N2 Ak s: X
i = Nt = Kanjidic deliberation, consultation, debate, consideration
‘=, = Pronounciation | / F
e %) M i ke /1 y 7% /X
L nemonics e speak = / | generously % / )
~ N2
=2k
o
Vs Ay == )
N L E EE Wi S: b
2 1 1 e - . . .
s\ *Q—L Kanjidic emulate, compete with, bid, sell at auction, bout, contest, race
670 ﬁ;l | Pronounciation | &Z.9, .5, <6 X% /*a3v, 7rA
- Y
Mnemonics e two standing \/. men R either competing or emulating each
N7 =
L other: bd, bi, Y,

i

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-2-4

« 12

« 1513

] @é 14

« & 15

= Tg: 16
. 219
. . 18
" 1,5\]]: 19

- 1H o2

Y

1-3-3

-%:4

1-3-5

oz aff i

N

Al

1-3-9

1-4-3

1-4-4

- I

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

=: 10

o 11

1 13

. 16
217
217

1 20
. 19
- 19

. 19
1 23
1 20
122

1 23

%:26

2 10

. 13

. 13

. 17

. 16

: 17

: 17

. 18

124
122

1 25

1 25

1 27

1 28

o 11

1 26

. 28

. 10

1 14

212

1-8-11

1-9-2

2 17
2 15
217
0 15

L\: 21

. 01

0 25

1 24

)

. 15

. 18

20

222

‘:24

1 26

28

2 27

29

21

023

1 26

. 28

29

: 20

1 24

0 29

. 28

0 29

0 29

. 28

211

: 10

. 10

: 14

. 14

212

0 16

22

. 23

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

2-3-4

2-3-5

T R

%@t

-
z
N

8

W e

"o

13

14

14

18
19

21

1 26

28

11

0 13

15

: 18

23
21

: 21

. 23



= L7 . Bo7
S 2.6-2

2-5-3 . ﬁ; 11
- F 2.6-3

2.5-4 - Fou
- FHo « A0
. K12 2-6-4

2.5.5 . K. 16
. T 16 2-6-5

2.5.6 . F. 20
. E. 19 2-6-7

2.5-7 « B oa
- ﬁ: 23 2-6-8
« B 20 . B o5

2.5-8 2-6-9
- B.025 . 7527

2.5-10 2.-7-4

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

=:20

1 22

1 24

2 27

. 10

1 20

31

: 11

- 10

012

. 18

. 16

- 18

1 22

2 27

. 19

. 15

. 25

. iR 13

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index
- 10 « & 15 .

3 - JI:s N B8] 20 - B 25
.« o1 . H 5 . .10 - i 15 . ¥ 20 « B o5
4 . X5 - K10 - FE1 - [ 20 14
- X:1 - T - B9 11 - % 15 12 - B 25
- Kot . 76 . g - 5% 16 - BTi20 « 25
- T . R.6 - 11 . 1816 - R 20 . 7E. 25
- Rl T R NET - %16 - B2 - A 26
5-%1 . L6 -1 - 16 -E:ﬂ . .26
o - M6 e S - B 16 - »;21 . TE. 2
. . ‘{'?4:7 - 1 - F&. 16 . 1‘13121 . ¥ 0
. AL o - W7 - P12 . 16 - X 21 2B
. 3], - Eo7 9 _ - BE7 - B2 - B 26
R - 77 ~ Ro12 TR - JIE: 21 15
Lk, - R.7 - R - KB 17 - B 2 . 1% 2
. - K7 . AT 12 RNV - B2 . SR 27
« £ 0 - B - ¥ - Ak: 17 - N2 N
. .3 . It - Bl - BT - X2 - B
. B3 - 78 JE=IRE! - P - 3E 2 . 13 07
. K3 - .8 - FF: 13 - 3% 18 - BT 2 . B o7
. K3 - R.s - Pl 13 1 - 15 2 - AR 7
= DS - Bo13 - 58 . PR » .
RV L - 513 . R 18 - .
6 o - X 13 - K18 .. 03 16
- K - K. g - H1s - 1 - B3 - M 28
.- FP. g - .3 - 13 - 18 . B . FE. o
. Ay .« Foo - K1a - ¥ 18 13 . 5% 08
. Hoy .« B9 - R - 19 . K23 18
. g - - K. 14 - "8 19 . ¥5. 23 -
. FX 4 . L9 - F.u - TR 19 . TR 04 « BR. 08
. Foy - B - Rou - %1 - 24 - #8. 29
. g - 20 10 - . 19 - T 19
- K5 - o - Ko - 1219 . B804 - B 29
.z s . FY 10 - Eon . 10 . B 24 « $%: 20
- fT.5 . 210 - Fos - 510 - B 20
« %5 - 510 - 315 - BX. 20 . fit: 25 .- 29
7 - 10 - B 15 - F 20 - B 25 . W 20

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7 32 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

accomplished, reach, arrive, attain:
.
achievement, merits, success, honor,

credit: ij]: 2

add, addition, increase, join, include,
Canada: 70 1

adhere, attach, refer to, append:
/H— 2
ambition, full moon, hope, desire, as-
. ©H

pire to, expect: F:20
army, force, troops, war, Dbattle:
F.

) -+
bake, burning: }:7*15: 22
=5

ballot, label, ticket, sign: s~ 20

bathe, be favored with, bask in:

~oN

7o 17

borough, urban prefecture, govt of-
fice, representative body, storehouse:

H)"}: 11

borrow, rent: /iji 16

bottom, sole, depth, bottom price,
base, kind, sort: Eﬁ: 10
boulevard, street, town: %T 20

breed, care for, shepherd, feed, pas-

ture: %/K 11

bud, sprout, spear, germ: %’E: 9
build:  3E: 12

bull's eye, mark, target, object, ad-
jective ending: éi‘j: 11

bundle, sheaf, ream, tie in bundles,
govern, manage, control: %: 7

bureaucrat, the government, organ:
JEEN

E:9

by means of, because, in view of,
compared with: SE!

celebrate, congratulate: @i 13

. =l
chant, recite, call upon, yell: a=E

19

chapter, lesson, section, department,
division, counter for chapters (of a
book): & 27

chronicle, account, narrative, history,

annals, geologic period: 7%6 12

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

circumference, circuit, lap: )%]:
10

climate, season, weather, wait for,
expect: 1% 15

. 77
co-, cooperation: JP;r/J: 9

code, ceremony, law, rule: EH/\:
11

connection, barrier, gateway, involve,
concerning: E%j 25
contend, dispute, argue: %’: 4

. . =
continue, series, sequel: z{fﬂi 25

contraption, fetter, machine, instru-

ment: ﬁﬁ 18

convenience, facility, excrement, fe-
ces, letter, chance: {% 14

cool, cold (beer, person), chill:
/%\: 8

county, district: ﬁrﬁ 15

courage, cheer up, be in high spirits,
bravery, heroism: %: 14

cry, weep, moan: }ﬁ: 9
curriculum, continuation, passage of
time: ﬁé: 26
deliberation, consultation, debate,

. . =%
consideration: 3% 29

VA

diameter, path, method: 2.9
director, official, govt office, rule, ad-
minister: ‘:5] 12
distinction, difference, variation, dis-

crepancy, margin, balance: é:
15

Dr., command, esteem, win acclaim,
Ph.D., exposition, fair: TEJ’ 22

A

each, every, either: o 4

ease, peace: //% : 18

o

elect, select, choose, prefer: 335
27

elephant, pattern after, imitate, im-
age, shape, sign (of the times):

%: 22

emulate, compete with, bid, sell at

. PP
auction, bout, contest, race: WU
29

33

end, close, tip, powder, posterity:
?ﬁ: 3

England, English, hero, outstanding,

A

calyx: R 8

environs, boundary, border, vicinity:
32: 3

example, custom, usage, precedent:
7. 12

expense, cost, spend, consume,

waste: 3 23

failure, defeat, reversal: Eﬁ 20

faith, truth, fidelity, trust: T?;
13

family name, surname, clan: EQ:
1

fee, materials: )H‘ 17
first time, beginning: %77: 7
fishing, fishery:  /.: 26
flour, powder, dust: 7%7\ 17

flourish, prosperity, honor, glory,

N2

splendor: K12

fly, skip (pages), scatter: ﬂ% 13

focus, government ministry, con-
2PN
serve: é - 13

fold, break, fracture, bend, yield,

submit: ;I}ﬁ’ 7

fond, pleasing, like something:
%: 4

foster, bring up, rear, develop, nur-
ture: %: 28

. A
freight, goods, property: H .18

fruit, reward, carry out, achieve,
complete, end, finish, succeed:

%:8

full, fullness, enough, satisfy: /%
23

gain, get, find, earn, acquire, can,
may, able to, profit, advantage, ben-

=)
efit:  A<F: 19

garment, clothes, dressing: %—{:
3

gentleman, samurai, samurai radical

(no. 33 1

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



go-between, relationship: ’H:' 4
godown, warehouse, storehouse, cel-
AN

lar, treasury: 2 : 16

good, pleasing, skilled: ?&: 8
graduate, soldier, private, die:
X~ 10

grandchild, descendants: 3(»% 16

guess, presume, surmise, judge, un-
%23
derstand: S~ 20

halt, stopping: ’T"JE" 19

harden, set, clot, curdle: : 9
PN

harm, injury: = 14

healthy, health, strength, persis-

tence: 1% 18

heat, temperature, fever, mania, pas-
sion: . 27

TN -

history, chronicle: ﬁb\: 2

hope, beg, request, pray, beseech,
Greece, dilute (acid), rare, few, phe-

B3
nomenal: 6
hundred million, 10%%8:  1&: 26
husband, man: 74:\: 1

illuminate, shine, compare, bashful:
77

/EI‘?\: 24

instruction, Japanese character read-

ing, explanation, read: g)]]: 15

intestines, guts, bowels, viscera:

%:25

invariably, certain, inevitable: 'X»‘:
2

kill, murder, butcher, slice off, split,
e
diminish, reduce, spoil: AL 15

labor, thank‘ for, reward for, toil,
trouble: 774: 8

lack, gap, fail, yawning radical (no.
76): X1

lamp, a light, light, counter for lights:
9:3-: 5

land, six: ]}i 20

laugh: /;{}{: 16

loom, mechanism, machine, airplane,
opportunity, potency, efficacy, occa-

sion: #g 1 28

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

lose, error, fault, disadvantage, loss:

%:2
rfﬁ‘

love, affection, favourite: %23

lower, short, humble: 'TES 7

lumber, log, timber, wood, materials,
ingredients, talent: 7]{3’ 6

/\
meal, boiled rice: Eﬁ\: 23

memorize, learn, remember, awake,
JSYy
sober up:  5.: 20

method, law, rule, principle, model,
system: F1

mirror, speculum, barrel-head, round
s
rice-cake offering:  F.: 29

mould, type, model: iftl;]: 12

national flag, banner, standard:

jﬁ: 25

navigate, sail, cruise, fly: ﬂfb 15

need, main point, essence, pivot, key

to: %: 14

negative, non-, bad, ugly, clumsy:

;f_\:l

nest, rookery, hive, cobweb, den:

N2

R 19

newborn babe, child, young of ani-
=]

mals: ol 7

node, season, period, occasion,

verse, clause, stanza, honor, joint,
knuckle, knob, knot, tune, melody:

/é)ﬁ: 24

nonplussed, three (in documents),
going, coming, visiting, visit, be de-
feated, die, be madly in love, partic-

ipate, take part in: 715: 10

nothingness, none, ain't, nothing,

s
nil, not: HE .03

obey, order, turn, right, docility, oc-
casion: )”E\: 21

old man, old age, grow old: %:
5

on foot, junior, emptiness, vanity, fu-
tility, uselessness, ephemeral thing,

P
gang, set, party, people: 1’%: 17

opinion, theory, explanation, rumor:

=\

L 26

34

orders, ancient laws, command, de-
cree: < :3

outlook, look, appearance, condi-
tion, view: %E 28

people, nation, subjects: %: 3

) =
perfect, completion, end: oL 6

petition, request, vow, wish, hope:
JRA: 20

pine tree: 71:2 10

pipe, tube, wind instrument, drunken
talk, control, jurisdiction: B :25

placement, put, set, deposit, leave

behind, keep, employ, pawn: 1%;:
25

plan, suggestion, draft, ponder, fear,
proposition, idea, expectation, worry,

table, bench: %: 14
2
plum: *ﬂ: 17
poison, virus, venom, germ, harm, in-
=
jury, spite: - 11

poles, settlement, conclusion, end,
highest rank, electric poles, very,
extremely, most, highly, 10**48:

71:1’5—3: 24

portent, 10¥*12, trillion, sign, omen,
symptoms: JE 5

printing, print, brush: ’{%IJ: 10

prize, reward, praise: B 27

products, bear, give birth, yield,

childbirth, native, property: BE -
19

profit, advantage, benefit: ;F'J: 8
promise,  approximately,  shrink:
)%1‘7: 14

public chamber, hall: ri_) 19

pure, purify, cleanse, exorcise,
==
Manchu dynasty: /B 19

quantity, measure, weight, amount,
=

consider, estimate, surmise: =
23

quiet: A 26

raise, plan, project, behavior, ac-
N

tions: Zﬁ‘i: 15

rank, grade, throne, crown, about,
A
some: ’f.lL: 5

record: ﬁ% 28

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



reformation, change, modify, mend,
renew, examine, inspect, search:

E/)LQ: 5

regiment, party, company, squad:

PX. 22

reign, be at peace, calm down, sub-
due, quell, govt, cure, heal, rule, con-

NVAN
serve:  /9: 10
. . . a=
rejoice, take pleasure in: = 21

remainder, leftover, balance: §%&
16

request, want, wish for, require, de-

mand: “K: 6

resign, word, term, expression:

é%g: 24

retainer, subject: E: 7

revelation, tell, inform, announce:

= :6

salary, wage, gift, allow, grant, be-
%L\
stow on: g 21

salt: iJ)IEIL: 23

salvation, save, help, rescue, reclaim:

:ki 18

-
sash, belt, obi, zone, region: T
16

savings, store, lay in, keep, wear mus-
S5
tache: ET: 22

scatter, disperse, spend, squander:
H
X 21

scenery, view: 7“?\: 21
seasons: é: 9

seat, mat, occasion, place: fﬁ"’?;
16

separate, branch off, diverge, fork,

another, extra, specially: 51]: 8

Kanji mnemonics for kentei7

shallow, superficial, frivolous,
wretched, shameful:  72X: 13

side, lean, oppose, regret: 1,3]]: 19

signpost, seal, mark, stamp, im-
print, symbol, emblem, trademark,

evidence, souvenir, target: P
27
simple, one, single, merely: .
13

soldier, private, troops, army, war-

fare, strategy, tactics: ‘/ﬁi: 7

sort of thing, so, if so, in that case,
well: ??& 22

sort, kind, wvariety, class, genus:
*R 1 29

special: };}# 17

species, kind, class, variety, seed:

T&. 26

stamp, seal, mark, imprint, symbol,
emblem, trademark, evidence, sou-
venir, India: EP: 4

stomach, paunch, crop, craw:
|=2]
B : 12

surround, besiege, store, paling, en-
closure, encircle, preserve, keep:

:5

tag, paper money, counter for bonds,

placard, bid: 7“4 2

take along, lead, join, connect, party,

gang, clique: 3%: 18

technique, art, craft, performance,
+

acting, trick, stunt: z: 6

test, try, attempt, experiment, or-

deal: éi)(‘; 24

tie, bind, contract, join, organize, do

up hair, fasten: )%:\}:r:: 21

together, both, neither, all, and,
H

alike, with: >~ 4

35

toil, diligent, as much as possible:
%: 7
transmit, go along, walk along, fol-

low, report, communicate, legend,
tradition: ’fﬂ: 5

turn into, become, get, grow, elapse,
reach: D4

un-, not yet, hitherto, still, even now,

sign of the ram, 1-3PM, eighth sign

of Chinese zodiac: f}i: 3

unusual, change, strange: 725: 14

utensil, vessel, receptacle, imple-
ment, instrument, ability, container,

A==
tool, set:  Bw: 27

=
utmost, most, extreme:  BX: 21

S

7

vegetable, side dish, greens: xR
18

vein, pulse, hope: Hﬁ(: 17

N
verification, effect, testing: BR .
28

vice-, assistant, aide, duplicate, copy:
2. 20

volume, product (x*y), acreage, con-
tents, pile up, stack, load, amass:
ﬁ,@%: 28

W21y

war, battle, match: : 24

wheel, ring, circle, link, loop, counter
for wheels and flowers: %ﬂ%: 28

wish, sense, idea, thought, feeling,

desire, attention: ,Z”: 11
work, (kokuji): ). 25

wrap, pack up, cover, conceal:

@:3

yesterday, previous: E/PC‘ 013

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



